

15-3109-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

IOAN MICULA, EUROPEAN FOOD S.A., S.C. STARMILL S.R.L.,
MULTIPACK S.R.L.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

GOVERNMENT OF ROMANIA,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE COMMISSION
OF THE EUROPEAN UNION IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

LEE F. BERGER
JOSEPH R. PROFAIZER
IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Commission of the
European Union
875 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	7
INTRODUCTION.....	12
BACKGROUND.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ACCORD DUE WEIGHT TO THE CONSIDERATIONS OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY.....	20
A. Prescriptive International Comity Supports Reading Section 1650a as Prohibiting an Ex Parte Recognition of the Award.	22
B. This Case Is Parallel to the Ongoing E.U. Proceedings.....	23
C. A Totality of the Circumstances Supports Deference to the Parallel E.U. Proceedings.	25
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE COMMISSION COULD NOT INVOKE THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE AND THAT THE PROCEEDINGS BEFORE IT DID NOT QUESTION THE VALIDITY OF OFFICIAL E.U. ACTS.....	30
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO APPLY THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN COMPULSION DOCTRINE MANDATES REVERSAL	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Agency of Canadian Car & Foundry Co. v. Am. Can Co.</u> , 258 F. 363 (2d Cir. 1919).....	34
<u>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</u> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	23
<u>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</u> , 727 F. 3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<u>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</u> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	31
<u>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana S.A.</u> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987).....	20
<u>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</u> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	27
<u>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	12
<u>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</u> , 764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 28 (2015)	17
<u>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</u> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	20
<u>Gucci America, Inc. v. Weixing Li</u> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26
<u>Hilton v. Guyot</u> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	20
<u>In re Gaston & Snow</u> , 243 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<u>In re Maxwell Commc’n Corp. PLC by Homan</u> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20

<u>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</u> 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	12
<u>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,</u> 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	12
<u>Landis v. North American Co.,</u> 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	27
<u>Micula v. Romania,</u> 104 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2015)	17
<u>Ricaud v. American Metal Co.,</u> 246 U.S. 304 (1918)	31
<u>Royal & Sun All/. Ins. Co. of Canada v. Century Int’l Arms, Inc.,</u> 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24, 26
<u>Underhill v. Hernandez,</u> 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	32
<u>United States v. Pink,</u> 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	33
<u>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env’tl. Tectonics Corp.,</u> 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	31, 32

Statutes

<u>22 U.S.C. §1650a</u>	16, 21, 22
<u>NY CPLR Article 54</u>	22

Treaties

Agreement between the Government of the Kingdom of Sweden and the Government of Romania on the Promotion and Reciprocal Protection of Investments, Swed.-Rom., May 29, 2002 Article 2(3)	15
Treaty on European Union, 2012 O.J. (C 326) 13 Article 17.....	7, 8

Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, 2012 O.J. (C 326)	47
Article 107(1)	8, 34, 35
Article 108(2)	9, 34, 35
Article 108(3)	8
Article 260(2)	34
Article 278	21
Article 335	8
Article 344	27

Other Authorities

Commission decision C(2014)3192 final of 26 May 2014 in State aid Case SA.38517	16
Commission Decision C(2014)6848 final of 1 October 2014 in State aid Case SA.38517	16
Commission Decision C(2015)2112 final of 30 March 2015 in State aid Case SA.38517	8
Case C-126/97, <u>Eco Swiss</u> , [1999] ECR I-3055	29
Case C-537/11, <u>Manzi and Compagnia Naviera Orchestra</u> , EU:C:2014:19	27
Case T-70/89, <u>BBC v Commission</u> , [1991] ECR II-535	27
Case T-76/89, <u>ITP v Commission</u> , [1991] ECR II-575	27
Opinion 1/09, <u>European and Community Patents Court</u> , [2011] ECR I-1137	7
<u>Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws</u> § 98 cmt. c (1965)	23
<u>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</u> § 403 (1987)	26, 28
